

FILE COPY

Supreme Court Copy

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF)	
CALIFORNIA,)	S179552
)	
Plaintiff and Respondent,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
JARVONNE FEREDDELL JONES,)	
)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	
_____)	

Third Appellate District, No. C060376
 Sacramento County Superior Court No. 08F04254
 Honorable Jaime R. Roman, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

**CENTRAL CALIFORNIA
APPELLATE PROGRAM**

GEORGE BOND
Executive Director

SANDRA URIBE
Staff Attorney
California Bar No. 183369

2407 J Street, Suite 301
Sacramento, CA 95816
(916) 441-3792

Attorneys for Appellant
JARVONNE FEREDDELL JONES

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

JUL 19 2010

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk



Deputy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS	
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
A. The Underlying Facts	2
B. Procedural Facts	3
C. The Opinion of the Court of Appeal	4
ARGUMENT	
APPELLANT'S SENTENCE FOR POSSESSING A CONCEALED WEAPON SHOULD HAVE BEEN STAYED PURSUANT TO PENAL CODE SECTION 654	6
A. Summary Of Argument	6
B. The Multiple Punishment Bar of Section of 654	7
C. The Standard of Review	7
D. The Section 654 Tests	8
E. The Court Of Appeal's Reliance On <i>People v.</i> <i>Harrison</i> (1969) 1 Cal.App.3d 115 Was Misplaced And <i>Harrison</i> Should Be Disapproved	12
F. <i>In re Hayes, supra</i> , 70 Cal.2d 604, Also Does Not Mandate Multiple Punishment	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
G. Applying either <i>Neal</i> or <i>Bradford</i> to the Facts of this Case, the Sentence on Count Two Should Have Been Stayed	27
H. Should This Court Fashion A New Rule For Penal Code Section 654 Focusing On Legislative Purpose, It Should Not Be Applied Retroactively to Appellant	34
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
Bouie v. City of Columbia (1964) 378 U.S. 347, [84 S.Ct. 1697; 12 L.Ed.2d 894]	35
Toussie v. United States (1970) 397 U.S. 112, [90 S.Ct. 858]	31
U.S. v. Lanier (1997) 520 U.S. 25	35
STATE CASES	
Automobile Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450 ..	33
In re Adams (1975) 14 Cal.3d 629	8,9,10
In re Chapman (1954) 43 Cal.2d 385	8,24
In re Hayes (1969) 70 Cal.2d 604	Passim
Neal v. State of California (1960) 55 Cal.2d 11	Passim
People v. Bauer (1969) 1 Cal.3d 375	13
People v. Beamon (1973) 8 Cal.3d 625	Passim
People v. Bell (1989) 49 Cal.3d 502	15
People v. Bradford (1976) 17 Cal.3d 8	Passim
People v. Britt (2004) 32 Cal.4th 944	Passim
People v. Coleman (1989) 48 Cal.3d 112	7
People v. Coronado (1995) 12 Cal.4th 145	16
People v. Garcia (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1550	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
STATE CASES	
People v. Green (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1076	17
People v. Harrison (1969) 1 Cal.App.3d 115	Passim
People v. Hicks (1993) 6 Cal.4th 784	16
People v. Johnson (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557	7
People v. Jones (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 1139	30
People v. King (1993) 5 Cal.4th 59	9,35
People v. Latimer (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1203	7,8,34
People v. Manila (2006) 139, Cal.App.4th 589	18
People v. Mesa (2010) __ Cal.App.4th __ [D056280, July 13, 2010]	28
People v. Miller (1977) 18 Cal.3d 873	9
People v. Mills (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1278	15,19
People v. Norrell (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1	16,20,21
People v. Osband (1996) 13 Cal.4th 622	7
People v. Perez (1979) 23 Cal.3d 545	7,9,10
People v. Ratcliffe (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 1401	30,31
People v. Reeves (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 14	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
STATE CASES	
People v. Spirlin (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 119	28
People v. Vang (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 912	11
People v. Venegas (1970) 10 Cal.App.3d 814	10,29
Sierra Club v. San Joaquin Local Agency Formation Com. (1999) 21 Cal.4th 489	34
Wilkoff v. Superior Court (1985) 38 Cal.3d 345	16
Wright v. Superior Court (1997) 15 Cal.4th 521	31
STATE STATUTES	
Penal Code sec. 290, subd. (a)	24,25
Penal Code sec. 290, subd. (f)	24
Penal Code sec. 417	21
Penal Code sec. 654	Passim
Penal Code sec. 667.6, subd. (c)	16
Penal Code sec.12020 et seq	21
Penal Code sec.12021	Passim
Penal Code sec. 12021, subd. (a)(1)	1,3
Penal Code sec. 12025, subd. (b)(4)	17
Penal Code sec. 12025, subd. (b)(6)	1,3,25
Penal Code sec.12031	5
Penal Code sec. 12031, subd. (a)(2)(D)	17
Penal Code sec. 12031, subd. (a)(2)(F)	3,26
Penal Code sec. 12101, subd. (a)	15
Vehicle Code sec. 14601	22
Vehicle Code sec. 23102	22
